

No.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term 2020

ROBERTO CLEMENTE-GOVEA,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

6th Circuit Case No. 18-2350

MARK E. BROWN (TN. BPR #021851)*

*Attorney for the Petitioner Roberto
Clemente-Govea appointed under the
provisions of the Criminal Justice Act,
18 U.S.C. §3006A*

MENEFEE & BROWN, P.C.

9724 Kingston Pike, Ste. 505
Knoxville, Tennessee 37922

Phone: (865) 357-9800

Fax: (865) 357-9810

e-mail: mbrown@menefeebrown.com

*Counsel of Record (CJA)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|---------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... | ii |
| LIST OF DIRECTLY RELATED CASES..... | iii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | iv, v |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | vi, vii |
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... | 2 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... | 2, 3 |
| STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... | 8 |
| I. THE DECISION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUIT COURTS THAT MATTERS OUTSIDE THE AFFIDAVIT MAY BE CONSIDERED IN DETERMINING WHETHER THE LEON GOOD-FAITH EXCEPTION APPLIES..... | 8 |
| II. THIS COURT NEEDS TO ADDRESS AND CLARIFY WHAT A “REASONABLY WELL-TRAINED OFFICER” MEANS IN THE CONTEXT OF THE <u>LEON</u> GOOD-FAITH EXCEPTION..... | 14 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 16 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 17 |
| APPENDICES | |

Appendix 1 – Judgment in a Criminal Case (November 5, 2018)

Appendix 2 – Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (March 26, 2020)

Appendix 3 – Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc (April 24, 2020)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED:

| | |
|--|------------|
| <u>Leon v. United States,</u> 468 U.S. 897, 104 S. Ct. 405, 82 L. Ed. 2d 677 (1984)..... | 8, 14 |
| <u>United States v. Bynum,</u> 293 F. 3d 192 (4 th Cir. 2002)..... | 14 |
| <u>United States v. Christian,</u> 925 F. 3d 305 (6 th Cir. 2019)..... | 10, 11, 12 |
| <u>United States v. Clark,</u> 638 F. 3d 89 (2d. Cir. 2011)..... | 15 |
| <u>United States v. Corral-Corral,</u> 899 F. 2d 927 (10 th Cir. 1990)..... | 14 |
| <u>United States v. Klebig,</u> 228 Fed. Appx. 613 (7 th Cir. 2007)..... | 15 |
| <u>United States v. Laughton,</u> 409 F. 3d 744 (6 th Cir. 2015)..... | 9 |
| <u>United States v. Maggitt,</u> 778 F. 2d 1029 (5 th Cir. 1995)..... | 15 |
| <u>United States v. Martin,</u> 297 F. 3d 1308 (11 th Cir. 2002)..... | 14 |
| <u>United States v. Mills,</u> 357 F. Supp. 3d 634, 651 (6 th Cir. 2019)..... | 8 |
| <u>United States v. Myers,</u> 354 F. Supp. 3d 785, 794 (E. D. Mich. 2019)..... | 8, 9 |
| <u>United States v. Ninety-Two Thousand Four-Hundred Twenty-Two Dollars and Fifty-Seven Cents (\$92,422.57),</u> 307 F. 3d 137 (3d. Cir. 2002)..... | 14, 15 |
| <u>United States v. Owens,</u> 848 F. 2d 462, 466 (4 th Cir. 1988)..... | 10 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| <u>United States v. Procopio</u> , 88 F. 3d 21, 28 (1 st Cir. 1996)..... | 10 |
| <u>United States v. Sager</u> , 743 F. 2d 1261 (8 th Cir. 1984)..... | 15 |
| <u>United States v. Tate</u> , 795 F. 2d 1487 (9 th Cir. 1986)..... | 15 |
| <u>United States v. Thomas</u> , 605 F. 3d 300, 311 (6 th Cir. 2010)..... | 14 |
| <u>United States v. Washington</u> , 380 F. 3d 236, 241 (6 th Cir. 2004)..... | 9 |
| <u>United States v. White</u> , 874 F. 3d 490, 496 (6 th Cir. 2017)..... | 8, 14 |
| <u>United States v. Zayaz-Diaz</u> , 95 F. 3d 105 (1 st Cir. 1996)..... | 15 |
| <u>STATUTES CITED:</u> | |
| 28 U.S.C. §1254(1) (West 2020)..... | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. §1291 (West 2020)..... | 2 |
| <u>RULES CITED:</u> | |
| U. S. Sup. Ct. R. 10..... | 2 |
| U. S. Sup. Ct. R. 13..... | 2 |
| U. S. Sup. Ct. R. 14(1)(b)..... | ii |
| <u>CONSTITUTION CITED:</u> | |
| U.S. CONST., amend IV..... | 2, 3 |
